

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1831.

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland. Todd and holden.....printers to the state. 1831.

TO THE PUBLIC ACTS JANUARY SESSION, 1831.

A.

ACTS of 1830, made vali	d	·		:	`	- 	1273
rights acquired un		rmed.	-	-	-	- `	1274
of Executive of 18			-	-	-	-	ib.
ACCESSARY to felony,	before th	ie fact.	may be	e tried	before	e con-	
5,		n of pri			-	- -	1290
	after the				' =	-	1291
AGENT, See Public La	nds.]						
AMENDMENTS, autho	rized by	S. J. (Court.	in cert	tain ca	ises of	•
Re	views.	-		-	_	-	1289
APPEAL, allowed to co	nvict in (C. C. P.	-	-	-	-	1291
convict makir	g. if una	able to	recogr	nize, to	stand	l com-	
	ted.	-			-	-	1292
	ecognize	before	some J	ustice	of the	Peace	
	Quorum				_	·	ib.
	l actions,				davs t	o pro-	
	e sureties				-	- 1	ib.
	nizance f				ustice	Peac	
	so made,				-		ib.
	ed either				of Ju	istices	
	lisclosure					-	, 1345
	[See D		5 6				2010
ARREST, on mesne pro			av be n	nade.	-	-	1347
on Execution					13	38'4	2-'47
ASSESSORS, [See Ele							
ATTACHMENT of pro		mesn	e proce	ess ma	v be s	old b	v
	sent.	-		· _	- 		<i></i> 1295
	and	d witho	ut cons	ent in	certai	n case	
credito	r making						
agai	nst prior	attachu	nents.	-	-	-	1295
	r in sucl			petitio	n. mal	ce oat	
	recogniz				-	· · · · · ·	ib.
if peti	ioner pre	evail. to	have o	costs.	-	-	1296
void if	'made to	delay.			-	-	ib.
Bank	shares lia	ble to.			-	-	1324
Fire v	vood exer	npt fro	m		· _	-	1307
ATTORNEY GENER	AL, duty	of, res	pecting	; witne	sses.	-	1297
	,,		• ·····c	,			
		~					

BAIL BOND, given at	gaol, t	o be :	retur	ned to	o Cou	rt by	gaole	er.	1355
BANKS regulated.	-	-	-	-	-	- 1	-	-	1316
powers of.	-	-	-		-	-	-	-	ib.
may establish	by-law	s.	-	-	-	-	-	~	1317
may hold rea	lesta	te, no	ot to a	excee	d two	elve 1	ber ce	nt. of	•
capital.	-	-´		~	-		i	b. and	1319

В.

not to go into operation until fifty per cent. of capital is paid in	BANKS,	not to make loans on pledge of its own stock, nor with-	101#
paid in values to be ascertained by commissioners. capital in values to be ascertained by commissioners. ib. capital to be paid in gold and silver, and when. of capital actually paid in. not to owe, nor have due, beyond double the amount of capital stock. Directors liable in case of excessive issues. ib. mode of proceeding against. 1319 how exonerated. Directors, number and qualifications of. President of how chosen. Directors, number of votes to each. ib. Directors, number of votes to each. ib. Directors, number of votes to each. ib. Directors may call special meetings, appoint Cashier and Clerks, and fix salaries. Dividends of profits to be made half yearly. Cashier to call meeting of Stockholders at request of pro- prietors of fifteen per cent. of capital. state may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director. state may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director. ib. state may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director. ib. real estate of, may be haven in asseld. ib. state may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director. ib. real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. iib. iib. iib. iib. iib. iib. iib. iii. iib. iib. iib. iii. iib. iii. ii. iii. iii. ii. iii. iii		out two responsible names.	1317
 capital in vaults to be ascertained by commissioners. i). capital to be paid in gold and silver, and when. 1318 not to issue bills exceeding fifty per cent. beyond amount of capital actually paid in			ih
capital to be paid in gold and silver, and when. 1318 not to issue bills exceeding fifty per cent. beyond amount of capital actually paid in		- + · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
not to issue bills exceeding fifty per cent. beyond amount of capital actually paid in			
of capital actually paid in ib. not to owe, nor have due, beyond double the amount of capital stock ib. Directors liable in case of excessive issues ib. Directors liable in case of excessive issues ib. Directors, number and qualifications of ib. Directors, number and qualifications of ib. Directors, number and qualifications of ib. Directors, how, when and where chosen ib. Stockholders, number of votes to each ib. Directors, now, when and where chosen ib. Directors, naw call special meetings, appoint Cashier and Clerks, and fix salaries ib. Directors may call special meetings, appoint Cashier and Clerks, and fix salaries ib. Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds. ib. Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds. ib. Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds. ib. Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds. ib. State may be Stockholders at request of pro- prietors of fifteen per cent. of capital ib. shall make loans to State ib. State may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director ib. tax on, anount of, and when payable ib. real estate of, may be taken in exceution and sold ib. real estate of, may be taken in exceution and sold ib. bills altered, to be proved and sold ib. shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorse- ments ib. bills by whom to be signed ib. is of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital		not to issue hills exceeding fifty per cent. beyond amount	
not to owe, nor have due, beyond double the amount of capital stock		of capital actually paid in.	ib.
Directors liable in case of excessive issues. ib. mode of proceeding against. 1319 how exconcrated. ib. Directors, number and qualifications of. ib. President of, how chosen. 1320 Directors, number and qualifications of. ib. President of, how chosen. ib. Stockholders, number of votes to each. ib. may vete by proxy. ib. Directors may call special meetings, appoint Cashier and Clerks, and fix salaries. Dividends of profits to be made half yearly. ib. Cashier to call meeting of Stockholders at request of proprietors of fifteen per cent. of capital. ib. Rest of fifteen days. ib. shall make loans to State. ib. state may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director. ib. shares in, liable to be attached and sold. ib. regists used by, to be proved and sealed. ib. regists used by, to be proved and sealed. ib. regists used by, to be proved and sealed. ib. regists used by, to be proved and sealed. ib. regists used by, to be proved and sealed. ib. regists used b			
mode of proceeding against 1319 how exonerated ih. Directors, number and qualifications of ib. President of, how chosen 1320 Directors, how, when and where chosen ib. Stockholders, number of votes to each ib. may vote by proxy ib. Directors may call special meetings, appoint Cashier and Clerks, and fix salaries. 1321 Dividends of profits to be made half yearly ib. Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds. ib. Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds. ib. Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds. ib. Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds. ib. State fifteen per cent. of capital ib. shall make loans to State ib. tx on, amount of, and when payable ib. weights used by, to be proved and sealed ib. real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. ib. real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. ib. right of, in estate mortgaged, may be sold and purchaser maintain action for possession of ib. 1325 Cashier shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorse- ments ib. 1325 Cashier shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorse- ments ib. 1325 Cashier shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorse- ments ib. 1326 transfer of mortgage after notice, void ib. bills, by whom to be signed ib. not to take greater than six per cent. interest on loans or discounts ib. 1327 may change rate of exchange ib. 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. bills shall be payable in specie ib. 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. banks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March			
how exonerated			
not to engage in trade or commerce			
Directors, number and qualifications ofPresident of, how chosenDirectors, how, when and where chosenStockholders, number of votes to eachmay vote by proxyDirectors may call special meetings, appoint Cashier and Clerks, and fix salariesDividends of profits to be made half yearlyCashier to call meeting of Stockholders at request of pro- prietors of fifteen per cent. of capitalneglecting to pay bills to pay twenty four per cent. inter- est, after fifteen daysstate may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Directorappoint one Directorreal estate of, may be taken in execution and soldreal estate of, may be taken in execution and soldreal estate of may be taken in execution and soldof five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capitaleaster than six per cent. interest on loans or discountsmintain action for possession oftag on, amount of possession ofreal estate of, may be taken in execution and soldreal estate of may be taken in exceution and sold<			
President of, how chosen.1320Directors, how, when and where chosen.ib.Stockholders, number of votes to each.ib.may vete by proxy.ib.Directors may call special meetings, appoint Cashier and Clerks, and fix salaries.1321Dividends of profits to be made half yearly.ib.Cashier to call meeting of Stockholders at request of proprietors of fifteen per cent. of capital.ib.rest, after fifteen days.ib.shaft to be kept.ib.shaft make loans to State.ib.shaft may be Stockholders.ib.state may be Stockholder.ib.state may be Stockholder.ib.tax on, amount of, and when payable.ib.real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold.ib.real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold.ib.right of, in estate mortgaged, may be sold and purchaser maintain action for possession of.ib.off we dollars and under, not to be issued.ib.bills, by whom to be signed.ib.of five dollars and under, not to be issued.ib.neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of.ib.ib.ib.real estate of, the of capital.ib.state mortgage after notice, void.ib.bills, by whom to be signed.ib.ib.ib.real estate of may be in specie.ib.ib.ib.real estate of may be in specie.ib.ib.ib.bills, by whom to be signed.ib.ib.ib. </th <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>			
Directors, how, when and where chosen. ib. Stockholders, number of votes to each. ib. nay vete by proxy. ib. Directors may call special meetings, appoint Cashier and Clerks, and fix salaries. 1321 Dividends of profits to be made half yearly. ib. Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds. ib. Cashier to call meeting of Stockholders at request of proprietors of fifteen per cent. of capital. ib. neglecting to pay bills to pay twenty four per cent. intereest, after fifteen days. ib. shall make loans to State. ib. shalt make loans to State. ib. shalt make loans to State. ib. state may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director. ib. tax on, amount of, and when payable. ib. tax on, amount of, and when payable. ib. real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. ib. regist used by, to be proved and sealed. ib. right of, in estate mortgaged, may be sold and purchaser maintain action for possession of. ib. regist is shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorsements. ib. of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital. ib. <t< th=""><th></th><th></th><th></th></t<>			
Stockholders, number of votes to each. ib. nay vete by proxy. ib. Directors may call special meetings, appoint Cashier and 1321 Dividends of profits to be made half yearly. ib. Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds. ib. Cashier to call meeting of Stockholders at request of proprietors of fifteen per cent. of capital. ib. neglecting to pay bills to pay twenty four per cent. interest, after fifteen days. 1322 where to be kept. ib. state may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director. ib. state may used by, to be proved and sealed. 1323 bills altered, to be paid to holder. ib. weights used by, to be proved and sealed. 1324 whights used by, to be proved and sealed. 1324 shares in, liable to be attached and sold. ib. real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. ib. right of, in estate mortgaged, may be subulated and sold. ib. real state of mortgage after notice, void. ib. bills, by whom to be signed. ib. of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount execeding 1-4th of capital. of five dollars and under, not to be issued in am			
may vete by proxy.ib.Directors may call special meetings, appoint Cashier and Clerks, and fix salaries.1321Dividends of profits to be made half yearly.ib.Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds.ib.Cashier to call meeting of Stockholders at request of proprietors of fifteen per cent. of capital.ib.neglecting to pay bills to pay twenty four per cent. interest, after fifteen days.ib.where to be kept.ib.shall make loans to State.ib.shall make loans to State.ib.shall make loans to State.ib.shall make loans to State.ib.shall make loans to State.ib.state may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director.ib.tax on, amount of, and when payable.ib.weights used by, to be proved and sealed.ib.real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold.ib.register shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorse- maintain action for possession of.ib.mants.ib.of five dollars and under, not to be issued.ib.less than one dollar not to be issued.ib.bills, by whom to be signed.ib.not to take greater than six per cent, interest on loans or discounts.ib.not to take greater than six per cent, interest on loans or discounts.ib.not to take greater than six per cent, interest on loans or discounts.ib.not to take greater than six per cent, interest on loans or discounts.ib.not to take greater than six per cent, i			
Directors may call special meetings, appoint Cashier and Clerks, and fix salaries. 1321 Dividends of profits to be made half yearly ib. Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds. ib. Cashier to call meeting of Stockholders at request of pro- prietors of fifteen per cent. of capital ib. neglecting to pay bills to pay twenty four per cent. inter- est, after fifteen days i323 where to be kept ib. State may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director 1323 bills altered, to be paid to holder ib. tax on, amount of, and when payable ib. weights used by, to be proved and sealed 1324 shares in, liable to be attached and sold ib. real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. ib. right of, in estate mortgaged, may be sold and purchaser maintain action for possession of 1325 Cashier shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorse- ments ib. 1326 transfer of mortgage after notice, void ib. bills, by whom to be signed ib. not to take greater than six per cent. interest on loans or discounts ib. 1327 may change rate of exchange ib. bills shall be payable in specie ib. property, embezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished ib. Returns, form of 1329 Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. ib. bills shill be payable in specie ib. 1328 Cashiers of, to make returns to governor when required. ib. property, embezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished ib. Returns, form of ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature ib. blanks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March			
Clerks, and fix salaries.1321Dividends of profits to be made half yearly.ib.Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds.ib.Cashier to call meeting of Stockholders at request of proprietors of fifteen per cent. of capital.ib.neglecting to pay bills to pay twenty four per cent. interest, after fifteen days.1322where to be keptstate may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director.1323bills altered, to be paid to holderib.tax on, amount of, and when payable.ib.veights used by, to be proved and sealed.1324shares in, liable to be attached and sold.ib.real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold.ib.right of, in estate mortgaged, may be sold and purchaser ments.ib.mentsib.of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital.ib.of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital.ib.not to take greater than six per cent. interest on loans or discounts.ib.neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of.ib.property, embezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished.ib.reading to to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors.ib.of five dollar not to be issued.ib.ib.ib.less than one dollar not to be issued.ib.stashall be payable in specieib.stashall		Directors may call special meetings, appoint Cashier and	
Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds. Cashier to call meeting of Stockholders at request of pro- prietors of fifteen per cent. of capital. neglecting to pay bills to pay twenty four per cent. inter- est, after fifteen days. where to be kept. State may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director. tax on, amount of, and when payable. weights used by, to be proved and sealed. ib. rail estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. right of, in estate mortgaged, may be sold and purchaser maintain action for possession of. ib. ib. ib. ib. ib. ib. ib. ic. cashier shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorse- ments. ic. ib. ib. ib. ib. ib. ib. ib. ib		Clerks, and fix salaries.	1321
Cashier to call meeting of Stockholders at request of pro- prietors of fifteen per cent. of capital		Dividends of profits to be made half yearly	ib.
prietors of fifteen per cent. of capital		Cashier and Clerks to be sworn, and give bonds.	ib.
neglecting to pay bills to pay twenty four per cent. inter- est, after fifteen days			
est, after fifteen days.1322where to be kept.ib.shall make loans to State.ib.State may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director.1323bills altered, to be paid to holder.ib.tax on, amount of, and when payable.ib.weights used by, to be proved and sealed.1324shares in, liable to be attached and sold.ib.real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold.ib.real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold.ib.right of, in estate mortgaged, may be sold and purchaser maintain action for possession of.1325Cashier shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorse- ments.ib.of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital.ib.less than one dollar not to be issued.ib.iscounts.ib.nage crate of exchange.ib.bills shall be payable in specie.ib.bills shall be payable.ib.neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of.ib.property, cmbezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished.ib.cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required.ib.Returns, form of.ib.to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors.ib.bills hall be payable in specie.ib.bills hall be payable in specie.ib.bills shall be payable.is.ready cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required.bills shall			ib.
where to be kept. ib. </th <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>			
 shall make loans to State. ib. State may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director. ib. ib.			
State may be Stockholder in, for 1-10th of capital, and appoint one Director. 1323 bills altered, to be paid to holder. - - tax on, amount of, and when payable. - ib. tweights used by, to be proved and sealed. 1324 shares in, liable to be attached and sold. - ib. real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. ib. - real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. ib. ib. real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. ib. ib. right of, in estate mortgaged, may be sold and purchaser maintain action for possession of. - - 1325 Cashier shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorsements. - - ib. 1326 transfer of mortgage after notice, void. - ib. 1326 transfer of mortgage after notice, void. - ib. ib. of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital. - - ib. less than one dollar not to be issued. - ib. ib. not to take greater than six per cent. interest on loans or discounts. - - ib. not to take greater of exc			
appoint one Director			1D.
 bills altered, to be paid to holder. ib. tax on, amount of, and when payable. ib. weights used by, to be proved and sealed. ib. weights used by, to be proved and sealed. ib. real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. ib. real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. ib. right of, in estate mortgaged, may be sold and purchaser maintain action for possession of. ib. 1325 Cashier shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorsements. ib. 1326 transfer of mortgage after notice, void. ib. 1326 transfer of mortgage after notice, void. ib. 1326 transfer of mortgage after not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital. ib. less than one dollar not to be issued. ib. less than one dollar not to be issued. ib. 1327 may change rate of exchange. ib. 1328 cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. ib. 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certified under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature. ib. blanks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March 			1999
tax on, amount of, and when payable ib. weights used by, to be proved and sealed 1324 shares in, liable to be attached and sold ib. real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. ib. right of, in estate mortgaged, may be sold and purchaser maintain action for possession of 1325 Cashier shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorse- ments ib. 1326 transfer of mortgage after notice, void ib. bills, by whom to be signed ib. of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital ib. 1327 may change rate of exchange ib. bills shall be payable in specie ib. neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of ib. property, cmbezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished 1328 Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. ib. Returns, form of 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature			
weights used by, to be proved and sealed 1324 shares in, liable to be attached and sold ib. real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. ib. right of, in estate mortgaged, may be sold and purchaser maintain action for possession of 1325 Cashier shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorse- ments ib. 1326 transfer of mortgage after notice, void ib. bills, by whom to be signed ib. of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital ib. less than one dollar not to be issued ib. bills shall be payable in specie ib. not to take greater than six per cent. interest on loans or discounts ib. 1327 may change rate of exchange ib. property, cmbezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished 1328 Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. ib. Returns, form of. 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature ib. blanks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March			
 shares in, liable to be attached and sold ib. real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. ib. right of, in estate mortgaged, may be sold and purchaser maintain action for possession of 1325 Cashier shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorsements ib. 1326 transfer of mortgage after notice, void ib. bills, by whom to be signed ib. of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital ib. less than one dollar not to be issued ib. not to take greater than six per cent. interest on loans or discounts ib. nage rate of exchange ib. neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of ib. property, cmbezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed larceny, and how punished 1328 Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. ib. Returns, form of. 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certified under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature			
real estate of, may be taken in execution and sold. ib. right of, in estate mortgaged, may be sold and purchaser maintain action for possession of 1325 Cashier shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorse- ments ib. 1326 transfer of mortgage after notice, void ib. bills, by whom to be signed ib. of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital ib. less than one dollar not to be issued ib. not to take greater than six per cent. interest on loans or discounts ib. 1327 may change rate of exchange ib. neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of ib. property, cmbezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished 1328 Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. ib. Returns, form of. 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature			
maintain action for possession of 1325 Cashier shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorse- ments ib. 1326 transfer of mortgage after notice, void ib. bills, by whom to be signed ib. of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital ib. less than one dollar not to be issued ib. not to take greater than six per cent. interest on loans or discounts ib. 1327 may change rate of exchange ib. property, cmbezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished 1328 Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. Returns, form of. 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature ib.			
Cashier shall furnish copy of note secured, and endorse- ments ib. 1326 transfer of mortgage after notice, void ib. bills, by whom to be signed ib. of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital ib. less than one dollar not to be issued ib. not to take greater than six per cent. interest on loans or discounts ib. 1327 may change rate of exchange ib. neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of ib. property, embezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished 1328 Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. ib. Returns, form of 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature ib.		right of, in estate mortgaged, may be sold and purchaser	
ments ib. 1326 transfer of mortgage after notice, void ib. bills, by whom to be signed ib. of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital ib. less than one dollar not to be issued ib. not to take greater than six per cent. interest on loans or discounts ib. bills shall be payable in specie ib. neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of ib. property, cmbezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished ib. Returns, form of ib. To be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature ib.			1325
transfer of mortgage after notice, void ib. bills, by whom to be signed ib. of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital ib. less than one dollar not to be issued ib. not to take greater than six per cent. interest on loans or discounts ib. 1327 may change rate of exchange ib. bills shall be payable in specie ib. neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of ib. property, cmbezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished 1328 Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. ib. Returns, form of. 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature ib.			
 bills, by whom to be signed. of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital. ib. less than one dollar not to be issued. ib. less than one dollar not to be issued. ib. less than one dollar not to be issued. ib. not to take greater than six per cent. interest on loans or discounts. ib. 1327 may change rate of exchange. ib. 1328 cashel to pay specie, forfeiture of. ib. neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of. ib. neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of. 			
of five dollars and under, not to be issued in amount exceeding 1-4th of capital			
exceeding 1-4th of capital			1D.
less than one dollar not to be issued ib. not to take greater than six per cent. interest on loans or discounts ib. 1327 may change rate of exchange ib. bills shall be payable in specie ib. neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of ib. property, embezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished 1328 Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. ib. Returns, form of. 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature ib.			3h
not to take greater than six per cent, interest on loans or discounts ib. 1327 may change rate of exchange ib. bills shall be payable in specie ib. neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of ib. property, cmbezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished 1328 Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. ib. Returns, form of. 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature			
discounts. may change rate of exchange. bills shall be payable in specie. neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of. property, cmbezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished. Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. Returns, form of. to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature. blanks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March			In.
may change rate of exchange. bills shall be payable in specie. neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of. property, cmbezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished. Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. Returns, form of. to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature. blanks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March			1327
bills shall be payable in specie ib. neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of ib. property, cmbezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished 1328 Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. ib. Returns, form of. 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature. ib. blanks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March			
neglecting to pay specie, forfeiture of. property, cmbezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished. Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. Returns, form of. to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature. blanks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March			
property, cmbezzlement of, by officers, to be deemed lar- ceny, and how punished 1328 Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. ib. Returns, form of			
Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. ib. Returns, form of. 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature. ib. blanks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March			
Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required. ib. Returns, form of. 1329 to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature. ib. blanks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March		ceny, and how punished	1328
to be signed and sworn to by Cashier, and certi- fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature. ib. blanks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March		Cashiers of, to make returns to Governor when required.	ib.
fied under oath by majority of Directors. ib. Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature. ib. blanks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March			1329
Cashier to return names of Stockholders when required by Legislature. blanks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March			
by Legislature. ib. blanks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March			ib.
blanks to be furnished to, by Secretary of State, in March			71.
			10.
		or April annually.	ib.

BANKS, returns, abstract of, to be printed.	1330
copy of, to be furnished each Cashier.	ib.
Charters extended for sixteen years.	ib.
bills of \$100 and loss to be on storeotype plate	ib.
bills of \$100 and less to be on stereotype plate.	
debts due to, from Directors, not to exceed one third of	
capital stock.	1331
No Stockholder in, shall hold beyond twenty per cent. of	
capital stock.	ib.
Directors of, liable for official mismanagement.	ib.
Stockholders' liability.	ib.
to continue one year after transfer of	
stock, and two years after expira-	
tion of charter.	ib.
remedy of, for money paid.	ib.
Commissioner to be appointed to examine Banks.	1332
powers and duties of.	ib.
charters may be declared void in certain cases.	1332
officers, if refusing to exhibit books to commissioners,	
guilty of misdemeanor.	1333
when unable to pay debts, what proceedings to be had.	ib,
Commissioners appointed in such case to settle.	ib.
their powers and duties.	ib.
when power of Commissioners shall cease	. 1334
their compensation.	ib.
Officers of, liable to pay debts, if they refuse to surrender	
property	1335
Charters not renewed or extended, to continue two years.	ib.
former Acts repealed.	ib.
BASTARD CHILDREN, additional Act respecting.	1270
putative father of, may take poor debt-	
or's oath in certain cases.	ib.
in such case, shall give bond to	
complainant and town clerk.	1271
BEEF AND PORK, to be inspected between sun-rising and sun-	
setting.	1303:
penalty for inspecting at any other time.	1304
fees and liabilities of Inspector General of	
and his deputies.	ib.
mess pork, description of.	ib.
clear Pork, No. 1 and 2, what shall be.	1305
barrels and half barrels, how much to contain	. ib.
mode of branding.	·ib.
place for inspection of, to be provided by owne	r. ib.
saltpetre in, how much to be used.	1306
when office of Inspector of, is vacant, dep-	
uties to continue to act.	ib.
BOOMS, [See Saco River.]	
С.	
CALAIS, [See Constables.]	
CLERK OF COURT, [See Fees-also, Justices Records.]	
COLLEGES, Presidents of, not to hold offices beyond commence-	
ment day.	1310
Bussidents of to be elected by yoth of two thirds of	

nient day. Presidents of, to be elected by vote of two thirds of Trustees, &c. may be removed. officers not to receive fees for diploma or degree. COMMISSIONERS, to examine Banks, [See Banks.]

CONSTABLES, powers of, enlarged in Calais, and certain other	
towns.	1278
to give bond, approved by Selectmen.	1279
penalty for serving precept before giving bond.	ib.
powers, to cease on appointment of Deputy	ib.
Sheriff, in certain towns.	1294
fees of, for serving venires	1291
[See Appeal.]	1.001
COUNTY ATTORNEY, duty respecting witness in criminal pros-	
ecutions.	1297
[See Elections.]	
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS to be appointed in each county.	1282
meetings of, in each county.	ib.
powers of.	ib.
to determine matters pending in Court of Sessions.	1283
proceedings of, on petitions for	
roads.	ib.
persons aggrieved by, how to pro-	
ceed.	1284
Compensation of, fixed.	ib.
to be paid by petition-	.,
ers in certain cases.	ib.
duty of, in laying out and alter- ing highways.	ib.
when road extends through	
two or more counties.	1285
former Act respecting C. Ses-	
sions repealed.	1286
shall lay out Mattawamkeag road	
COURT, S. J. may chancery recognizances given in C. C. Pleas.	1279
times of holding, in Hancock and Washington, changed.	1308
C. Pleas, in Somerset, time of holding, altered. No Judge of, to hold more than one term a year in the	1275
same County.	1307
Sessions, in Lincoln, times of holding, altered.	1276
act respecting, repealed.	1286
CREDITOR making subsequent attachment, may defend against	
prior attachments, in certain cases.	1295
[See attachment—appeal—debtor.]	1008
CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS, costs in, regulated.	1297
witnesses in, to appear on third day of term, unless otherwise	
ordered.	ib.
D.	
DEBTOR, imprisonment of, in certain cases, abolished,	1336
process not to run against the body of, except.	ib
form of execution against, to be varied.	ib.
Creditor may notify to disclose.	ib,

Creditor may notify to disclose. ib. notification to, by whom issued, how served, and proceedings to be had. 1337 Certificate of proceedings to be made by Justice on the execution. 1338 execution and other papers to be returned in 20 days. ib. when new execution may issue against the body of. ib. not to issue if either party appeal. ib.

DEBTOR, when to be entitled to the oath.	1339°
form of the oath.	ib.
duty of Justices when oath is administered.	ib.
not liable afterwards to assist or make new disclosure.	1340
not discharged from debt, but execution may issue	2020
against estate.	ib.
when oath administered to, or decision appealed from,	
form of certificate.	1340
may offer estate and vary oath.	
lion of anoditor on estate offered by to continue 20 design	1341
lien of creditor on estate offered by, to continue 30 days.	ib.
to receive no benefit from oath if estate discovered to be	1040.
disposed of.	1342°
lien of creditors to continue 30 days after final decision,	
in case of appeal.	ib.
debtor committed, may notify creditor to new disclosure.	
duty of gaoler in such cases.	1343
notice, when and by whom served	ib.
qualifications of Justices.	1344
Justices may adjourn proceedings.	ib.
compensation of Justices	ib.
creditor not to notify debtor to appear out of his county.	ib.
either party may appeal from decision of Justices.	1345
issue to jury in such case.	ib,
proceedings in C. C. P. on.	ib.
copy of proceedings to be returned to Clerk or Justice	
who issued the execution.	ib.
decision on appeal to be final, except.	1346
though disqualified may take oath.	ib.
punishment of, for false swearing.	ib.
of person aiding in fraud.	ib.
party appealing to procure copy of whole case.	1347
fees for copies	ib.
may be arrested, if creditor make oath, in certain cases.	ib.
when may be imprisoned and how discharged in such	10,
cases.	1348
when not discharged, may give bonds and be released	1040
	1349
from imprisonment.	
proceedings to be annexed to mesne process.	ib.
imprisoned six months, may petition Court. and be dis-	а.
charged in certain cases.	ib.
support of, in prison, to be paid by county.	1350
when act takes effect.	ib.
rights acquired not to be affected.	ib.
Е.	
ELECTIONS regulated.	1310
Selectmen and Assessors to post up list of voters,	
when	1311
penalty for neglect.	ib.

ELECTIONS, Secretary of State to notify County Attorney, when	
votes for Governor are not returned,	1313
to make list of towns, neglecting to return votes, and	
publish it.	1315
County Attorney shall prosecute.	1313
Officers not liable for official mismanagement, except.	ib.
when return of votes is lost, what proceedings to be	
had.	1314
Officer swearing falsely respecting, how punished.	1315
person entrusted with returns, liable.	ib.
mode of fixing meeting of officers of classed towns	
and plantations to examine copies of lists.	ĩb.
former act respecting, repealed.	1316
	1293
partially exempted from military duty.	ib.
ESTATE, [See real estate.]	
EVIDENCE, of title to real estate sold for taxes, what shall be.	1287
EXECUTIVE OF 1830, acts of, confirmed.	1274
	1307

F.

FEES for entry of actions in S. J. C. and C. C. P. regulated. Clerk of Courts to account for.	1294 ib.
of Constables for serving venires.	ib.
of witnesses in criminal prosecutions regulated.	1297
of Inspectors of Beef and Pork.	1304
of Justices administering poor debtor's oath and taking dis-	
	1344
of Justice issuing notice to poor debtor.	ib.
for copies of disclosure, &c. in case of appeal on disclosure.	1347
FELONY, accessary to, before the fact, may be tried before convic-	
tion of principal.	1290
before what court, and in what county.	ib.
after the fact, may be tried before conviction of principal.	1291
FIRE-WOOD exempted from attachment.	1307
FORFEITURE of debtor for concealing or transferring property	
	1342
of person aiding debtor in fraud.	1346
	1301

G.

GENERAL	ISSUE may	be	pleaded in all civil actions.	1308
---------	-----------	----	-------------------------------	------

н.

HANCOCK COUNTY. [See Court S. J.] HERRING BOXES, dimensions of.	1271
ILATING DUALS, dimensions of.	1471
how branded.	ib
former act respecting, repealed.	1272
HIGHWAYS, [See surveyors of] also [county Commissioners.]	

Ι.	×	
IMPRISONMENT FOR DEBT abolished in certain cas	es.	1336
INCORPORATIONS, all acts of, subject to the control of		
ture, unless.		1289
INSPECTORS of State Prison to visit once every week.		1281
shall reside within six miles of prison.		ib.
[See Beef and Pork.]		

J.

to be returned to	Clerks o	f Cou	sts. 2	ib.
Clerk shall make				ib.
former act respec	ting, rep	ealed.	- E	1281

L.

LANDS, Ministerial, income of may be for use of schools in certain	
	276
Public, may be sold to actual settlers	
	b.
to be surveyed into lots under direction of Gover-	
	b.
timber and grass on, may be sold 1299. 13	301
	b.
	b.
	300
	301
	b.
	302
	b.
persons taking logs on, in certain cases, to be ad-	
	b.
lots reserved for public use to be under care of A-	
	b
	303
	328 ib.
	289
LEGISLATURE to control all acts of incorporation, unless. Is may appropriate ministerial funds for use of	409
schools in certain cases.	276
	322
LICENSE to cut timber and grass on Public Lands, conditions of,	
	301
	342
	276
	350
	351
	ib.
	ib.
	ib.
	352
possession of, with marks defaced, evidence to draw penal-	
	ib.
	353
	ib.
	ib.
	ib.
intermixed, to be holden by person driving them, until paid. 1	
/ 8	ib.
	ib.
	ib. 278
LUBEC, Constables' powers in town of, enlarged 1	A10

INĎĖX.

M.

MANUFACTURING COMPANIES, real estate of, to be taxed to	
certain amount.	1277
may appeal for abatement to	
C. Sessions.	ib.
MANANNAS, and Monhegan Islands, [See vessels.]	
MARRIED WOMEN may join in petition, in certain cases.	1269
MARRIAGES, solemnized under commissions from Executive of	
1830, confirmed	1274
MASTS, [See Logs]	
MATAWAMKEAG ROAD made.	1299
MINISTERIAL FUNDS, [See Separation Act.]	
MINORS may redeem real estate sold for taxes, within eight years.	1287
MONHEGAN ISLAND, inhabitants of, may choose Harbor Master.	1309

Ń.

NOTICE, [See Debtor-Logs.]

Ο.

OATH of debtor.	• 1		•		1339
when t	o be adminis	tered by a	Justices.	1270, 13	339, 1345
creditor to defend	l against pric	or attacht	nents.	•	1295
	to arrest de	ebtor.	•		1347
OFFICERS of towns n	ot liable in	damages	s for offici	al mana	ge-
ment, unl	ess.	•	•		ž 1313
of Banks, e	mbezzling pr	operty, g	uilty of la	iřce ny.	1328

Р.

	1303
for shipping, selling, or offering for sale any beef or	
pork in barrels not branded.	1304
for anchoring vessels near Manannas or Monhegan	
Islands.	1309
for neglect by Selectmen or Assessors to post up list of	
voters.	1311
for receiving marked ballots.	1312
for neglect by town clerk to transmit certificate of lost	
votes.	1314
for altering marks on logs, &c.	1351
	1278
	1307
PHYSIC and SURGERY, no person to practice without degree or	
license.	1272
former act respecting, repealed.	ib.
PORK, [See Beef and Pork.]	
PRESIDENTS, [See Colleges.]	
PROPERTY ATTACHED, on mesne process, may be sold by con-	
	1295
when sold, proceeds holden to respond	
attachment.	ib.
may be sold in certain cases without	
consent.	1296
PURCHASER of timber on public lands, to cut and remove it with-	
in three years.	1299
shall give bonds therefor.	ib.

Q.

QUALIFICATIONS of Justices to administer oath to Poor Debtors. 1344

n
к

REAL ESTATE, provision for partition of.	1269
married woman may join in petition for parti-	
tion, in certain cases.	ib.
of Manufacturing Companies, to be taxed.	1277
sold for taxes, when redeemable.	1286
of Banks, may be sold on execution.	1324
	TOAT
RECORDS, [See Justices' Records.]	1084
RESOLVES OF 1830, made valid.	1274
rights acquired under, confirmed.	ib.
RETURNS of Banks to be made by Cashier when. 1329, 1330,	1331
of votes, [See Elections.]	
REVIEW granted in C. C. P. in certain cases.	1288
when granted, defendant may have execution stayed in	
certain cases, by giving bond.	ib.
writs of, to be secured in one year.	1289
amendments authorized.	ib.
ROAD, not opened within six years, to be considered as discontinued.	1000
from Mattawamkeag River to St. Johns river.	1299
expenditure on, by concurrence of Massachusetts.	ib.
to be made by contract.	1300
part to be laid out by Commissioners.	ib.
ROBBINSTON , powers of Constables in town of, enlarged.	1278
itomation constants of constants in town of charged.	1410

s.

SACO RIVER, owners of booms on, to let out logs, &c.	353
penalty for neglect.	ib.
SCHOOL FUNDS, [See Separation Act.]	
SECRETARY OF STATE, [See Elections.]	
[See Banks.]	
SELECTMEN, [See Elections.]	
SEPARATION ACT, terms and conditions of, modified, provided. 12	275
school funds, under, subject to control, con-	
	ib.
ministerial funds, income of, under, may be	
	ib.
	275
SPARS, [See Logs.]	
	327
STEALING, persons converting logs, &c. in certain cases, guilty of. 13	
STATE DISON Worden of mer mercents with in certain cases, guilty of the	004
STATE PRISON, Warden of, may prosecute suits in certain cases. 1	
	ib.
	ib.
SURGERY, [See Physic and Surgery.]	_
	298
of Highways, may remove obstructions, and sell	
	278
Т.	

TAXES, real estate sold for, when and how redeemable.					
evidence of sale for, what shall o	constitute.		ib.		
on Bank Capital.	•	۵	1323		
TIMBER, [See Lands, Public ; Logs, &c	.]				

TOWNS AND	PLANTATIONS	classed, n	node	of meeting,	to
		examina	e lists	of votes.	1315
TREASURER (OF STATE, duty	when loan	is wa	anted.	1322
TRESPASSES,	on Public Lands,	prohibited.	•		1301
	forfeitures for.	•	•	•	ib.

v.

VENIRES,	fees for	serv	ice of.			•	1294
VESSELS,	not to	be a	nchored	near	Manannas	and Monhegan	
	Island	ls.	•		•	• •	1309
VOTES. IS	ee Electi	ons	1				

w.

WARDEN of State Prison, may prosecute suits in certain cases.	1281
WEIGHTS, used by Banks, to be proved and sealed.	1324
WITNESSES, in criminal prosecutions, fees regulated.	1297
shall recognize to appear on third day of term.	ib.
Courts may order otherwise.	ib.